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 This appeal is directed against the order dated February 22, 2011 passed by 

the adjudicating officer imposing a penalty of ` 1 lakh on the appellant for violating 

Regulations 3 and 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Prohibition of 

Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices relating to Securities Market)  Regulations, 

2003. ` 50,000 is for violating the regulations and another sum of ` 50,000 has been 

imposed for violating the code of conduct prescribed for stock brokers. 

 

2. The only ground on which the impugned order has been challenged before us 

is that the respondent - Securities and Exchange Board of India (for short the Board) 

had earlier initiated proceedings under the enquiry regulations against the appellant 



 2

for violating Regulations 3 and 4 of the aforesaid regulations and that its certificate of 

registration had been cancelled by the whole time member of the Board by his order 

dated June 28, 2006 and now adjudication proceedings could not be initiated for the 

same violations. The learned counsel for the respondent Board points out that the 

charges levelled against the appellant in the earlier proceedings were totally different 

from the charges now levelled by the adjudicating officer. Without going into this 

issue, we are clearly of the view that even for the same violations, the Board after 

cancelling the certificate of registration of the appellant, could initiate proceedings 

under Chapter VIA of the Securities and Exchange Board of India Act, 1992 for the 

imposition of a monetary penalty. Proceedings under section 12A read with the 

enquiry regulations framed by the Board is one set of actions which the Board can 

initiate and proceedings under Chapter VIA of the Act which are independent could 

be initiated for imposing a monetary penalty. This is the scheme of the Act. We 

cannot, therefore, accept the contention of the learned counsel for the appellant in this 

regard. Since the impugned order has not been challenged on any other ground, we 

cannot but uphold the impugned order and dismiss the appeal which we hereby do 

with no order as to costs. 
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